Sec. 3. Minnesota Statutes 1976, Section 171.07, Subdivision 5, is amended to read:

Subd. 5. The department may provide a donor document to each person making application for a driver's license or a nonqualification certificate Minnesota identification card whereby any such person, 18 years of age or more, may execute an anatomical gift, pursuant to the provisions of the uniform anatomical gift act, sections 525.921 to 525.93. The commissioner of public safety shall prescribe the form of the donor document. The donor document must be signed by the donor in the presence of two witnesses who must sign the donor document in the donor's presence. If the donor cannot sign, the donor document may be signed for the donor at the donor's direction, in the donor's presence, and in the presence of two witnesses who must sign the donor document in the donor's presence. The department shall identify donors of anatomical gifts by the designation "donor" on the front side of the donor's driver's license or nonqualification certificate Minnesota identification card. The designation "donor" shall constitute sufficient legal authority for the removal of all body organs or parts upon death of the donor for the purpose of transplantation and the designation shall be removed only upon written notice to the department. No designation may be noted upon the driver's license or nonqualification certificate Minnesota identification card of any person under 18. Delivery of the license or nonqualification certificate Minnesota identification card during the donor's lifetime is not necessary to make the gift valid.

Sec. 4. Minnesota Statutes 1976, Section 340.039, is amended to read:

340.039 DRIVER'S LICENSE OR MINNESOTA IDENTIFICATION CARD. Proof of age for purposes of consuming, purchasing, or possessing an alcoholic beverage, the consumption, sale, or possession of which is regulated by age, may only be established by a valid driver's license or a current nonqualification certificate Minnesota identification card issued pursuant to Minnesota Statutes 1971, section 171.07.

Sec. 5. EFFECTIVE DATE. This act is effective August 2, 1977.

Approved June 2, 1977.

## CHAPTER 362—H.F.No.180

## [Not Coded]

An act relating to health; appropriating money to fund a program of graduate training in family practice for physicians.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. MAYO FOUNDATION; APPROPRIATION FOR FAMILY PRACTICE PROGRAM. There is appropriated from the general fund in the state treasury to the Mayo foundation for use in its graduate program in family practice of medicine the sums of \$12,000 per student up to a maximum of \$48,000 during the fiscal year beginning July 1, 1978. The Mayo foundation shall submit a report to the state

Changes or additions indicated by <u>underline</u> deletions by <del>strikeout</del>

legislative auditor on the number of physicians enrolled in the program for each fiscal year in which the foundation receives the grant from the state.

Approved June 2, 1977.

## CHAPTER 363-H.F.No.223

An act relating to taxation; providing that sales tax on telephone service charges be payable by person paying for the service; amending Minnesota Statutes 1976, Section 297A.01, Subdivision 3.

## BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

- Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1976, Section 297A.01, Subdivision 3, is amended to read:
- Subd. 3. TAXATION; SALES TAX; TELEPHONE SERVICE. A "sale" and a "purchase" includes, but is not limited to, each of the following transactions:
- (a) Any transfer of title or possession, or both, of tangible personal property, whether absolutely or conditionally, and the leasing of or the granting of a license to use or consume tangible personal property, for a consideration in money or by exchange or barter;
- (b) The production, fabrication, printing or processing of tangible personal property for a consideration for consumers who furnish either directly or indirectly the materials used in the production, fabrication, printing or processing;
- (c) The furnishing, preparing or serving for a consideration of food, meals or drinks, not including hospitals, sanatoriums, nursing homes or senior citizens homes, meals or drinks purchased for and served exclusively to individuals who are 60 years of age or over and their spouses or to the handicapped and their spouses by governmental agencies, nonprofit organizations, agencies, or churches or pursuant to any program funded in whole or part through 42 USCA sections 3001 through 3045, wherever delivered, prepared or served, meals and lunches served at public and private schools, universities or colleges, or the occasional meal thereof by a charitable or church organization;
- (d) The granting of the privilege of admission to places of amusement or athletic events and the privilege of use of amusement devices;
- (e) The furnishing for a consideration of lodging and related services by a hotel, rooming house, tourist court, motel or trailer camp and of the granting of any similar license to use real property other than the renting or leasing thereof for a continuous period of 30 days or more;

Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout